sheets as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 and restated the consolidated income statement, consolidated other comprehensive

income statement and consolidated statement of changes in shareholders ‘equity for the periods.

The effects of the relevant regulations and classifications described above are presented below. The reported column shows the

consolidated financial statement before the acquisition of g2mEKSPER, and the restated column shows the consolidated

financial statement after the acquisition of g2mEKSPER, and the effects of the related acquisition are explained in Note 3.

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 March 2024 unless otherwise

indicated.)

11

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.8 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (Continued)

Assets

Previously reported

31 March 2023

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously reported

31 March 2023

Current Assets 5,910,242,086 1,794,118,875 7,704,360,961

Cash and Cash Equivalents 820,848,645 102,757,385 923,606,030

Trade Receivables 817,501,405 848,400,361 1,665,901,766

Other Receivables 76,086,167 219,384,383 295,470,550
Inventories 3,870,333,855 512,334,453 4,382,668,308

Prepaid Expenses 63,974,887 26,185,985 90,160,872

Current Income Tax Assets 42,193,262 - 42,193,262

Other Current Asset 219,303,865 85,056,308 304,360,173

Non-Current Assets 3,796,498,577 536,514,645 4,333,013,222

Other Receivables V 21,763,292 13,749,681 35,512,973
Tangible Assets  1,699,523,462 131,869,178 1,831,392,640

Right of Use Assets 1,462,722,570 286,998,098 1,749,720,668

Intangible Assets 307,024,354 17,892,578 324,916,932
Prepaid Expenses 7,870 63,185,755 63,193,625

Deferred Tax Assets 305,457,029 22,819,355 328,276,384

Total assets 9,706,740,663 2,330,633,520 12,037,374,183

Liabilities

Previously reported

31 March 2023

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously

reported 31

March 2023

Current Liabilities 6,330,555,074 2,004,142,571 8,334,697,645

Short-term Borrowings 236,680,330 98,821,950 335,502,280

Trade Payables 5,626,898,157 1,711,066,619 7,337,964,776

Other Payables 3,174,670 5,238,827 8,413,497

Liabilities for Employee Benefits 188,666,003 51,735,376 240,401,379

Deferred Income 42,517,028 10,202,339 52,719,367

Current Income Tax Liabilities 208,224,712 57,721,082 265,945,794

Short-term Provisions 24,394,174 69,356,378 93,750,552

Other Current Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities 1,025,819,201 263,374,296 1,289,193,497

Long-term Borrowings 481,444,315 158,622,125 640,066,440

Other Payables   -   35,424,465 35,424,465
Long-term Provisions 188,203,092 45,303,226 233,506,318

Deferred tax liability 352,656,497 15,599,711 368,256,208

Deferred Income 3,515,297 8,424,769 11,940,066

Equity 2,350,366,388 63,116,653 2,413,483,041

Shareholders’ Equity 2,350,269,087 67,728,179 2,417,997,266

Share Capital 101,097,224 - 101,097,224

Capital adjustment differences 627,025,471 - 627,025,471

Treasury shares (93,987,242) - (93,987,242)

Share premiums - 917,692,383 917,692,383

Other Comprehensive Expense not to be

Reclassified to Profit or Loss (32,048,228) (7,357,327) (39,405,555)

Defined benefit plans remeasurement losses (32,048,228) (7,357,327) (39,405,555)
Restricted Reserves Appropriated from Profits 123,470,651 15,141,100 138,611,751

Impact of business combinations under common control - 438,432,252 438,432,252

Retained Earnings 1,497,993,271 (1,268,082,452) 229,910,819

Net Profit for the Year 126,717,940 (28,097,777) 98,620,163

Non-Controlling Interests 97,301 (4,611,526) (4,514,225)

Total Liabilities 9,706,740,663 2,330,633,520 12,037,374,183

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 March 2024 unless otherwise

indicated.)

12

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.8 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (Continued)

Assets

Previously reported 31

December 2022

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously reported

31 December 2022

Current Asset 5,725,326,602 2,143,756,903 7,869,083,505

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,203,137,266 115,716,298 1,318,853,564

Trade Receivables 857,783,078 1,049,192,177 1,906,975,255
Other Receivables 5,076,799 293,477,120 298,553,919

Inventories 3,255,331,011 592,422,267 3,847,753,278

Prepaid Expenses 166,601,213 37,086,130 203,687,343
Current Income Tax Assets 71,365,347 - 71,365,347

Other Current Asset 166,031,888 55,862,911 221,894,799

Non-Current Asset 3,587,405,280 280,840,679 3,868,245,959

Other Receivables V 23,894,269 939,194 24,833,463

Tangible Assets  1,717,487,376 127,974,706 1,845,462,082

Right of Use Assets 1,216,053,163 107,428,477 1,323,481,640
Intangible Assets 306,729,985 14,208,525 320,938,510

Prepaid Expenses - 17,063,433 17,063,433

Deferred Tax Assets 323,240,487 13,226,344 336,466,831

Total Assets 9,312,731,882 2,424,597,582 11,737,329,464

Liabilities

Previously reported

31 December 2022

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously

reported

 31 December

2022

Current Liabilities 6,078,178,652 2,177,370,723 8,255,549,375

Short-term Borrowings 206,241,676 35,502,829 241,744,505

Trade Payables 5,361,544,750 1,932,878,864 7,294,423,614

Other Payables - 3,748,641 3,748,641

Liabilities for Employee Benefits 129,621,722 23,783,082 153,404,804

Deferred Income 113,659,592 51,242,887 164,902,479

Current Income Tax Liabilities - 18,206,423 18,206,423

Short-term Provisions 240,533,632 105,220,420 345,754,052
Other Current Liabilities 26,577,280 6,787,577 33,364,857

Non-Current Liabilities 986,507,816 154,399,589 1,140,907,405

Long-term Borrowings 385,574,644 29,523,564 415,098,208

Other Payables - 46,484,409 46,484,409
Long-term Provisions 202,864,617 51,560,139 254,424,756

Deferred tax liability 377,959,192 15,318,325 393,277,517

Deferred Income 20,109,363 11,513,152 31,622,515

Equity 2,248,045,413 92,827,270 2,340,872,684

Shareholders’ Equity 2,247,931,999 99,076,177 2,347,008,176

Share Capital 60,000,000 - 60,000,000

Capital adjustment differences 668,122,695 - 668,122,695

Treasury shares (93,987,242) - (93,987,242)

Share premiums - 917,692,384 917,692,384

Other Comprehensive Expense not to be

Reclassified to Profit or Loss (7,647,915) (4,126,569) (11,774,484)

Defined benefit plans remeasurement losses (7,647,915) (4,126,569) (11,774,484)

Restricted Reserves Appropriated from Profits 123,470,651 15,141,101 138,611,752

Impact of business combinations under common control - 438,432,252 438,432,252

Retained Earnings 918,336,311 (1,482,237,776) (563,901,465)

Net Profit for the Year 579,637,499 214,174,785 793,812,284

Non-Controlling Interests 113,415 (6,248,907) (6,135,492)

Total Liabilities 9,312,731,882 2,424,597,582 11,737,329,464

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 March 2024 unless otherwise

indicated.)

13

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.8 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (Continued)

Profit or loss   Previously reported

31 March 2023

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously reported

31 March 2023

  Revenue 7,755,963,494 1,486,254,791 9,242,218,285

  Cost of Sales (-) (7,060,219,675) (1,380,906,507) (8,441,126,182)

Gross profit 695,743,819 105,348,284 801,092,103

   Marketing Expenses (-) (763,306,662) (182,546,394) (945,853,056)

   General Administrative Expenses (-) (145,759,885) (59,010,620) (204,770,505)
   Other Income from Operating Activities 59,086,490 28,971,583 88,058,073

   Other Expenses from Operating Activities (-) (300,030,274) (60,656,139) (360,686,413)

Operating profit (454,266,512) (167,893,286) (622,159,798)

  Income from Investing Activities 50,576,147 21,740,845 72,316,992
  Expense from Investing Activities (-) (410,138) (77,497) (487,635)

Profit before financial expenses (404,100,503) (146,229,938) (550,330,441)

  Financial Expenses (-) (129,919,557) (38,392,259) (168,311,816)

  Monetary gain  659,322,187 150,532,069 809,854,256

Profit Before Tax from Continued Operations 125,302,127 (34,090,128) 91,211,999

Tax Income from Continued Operations 1,419,162 3,387,578 4,806,740

  Current Tax Expense - (4,882,047) (4,882,047)
   Deferred Tax Income 1,419,162 8,269,625 9,688,787

Net Profit for The Year 126,721,289 (30,702,550) 96,018,739

Net profit attributable to

Non-controlling interest 3,349 (2,604,773) (2,601,424)

Equity holders of parent 126,717,940 (28,097,777) 98,620,163
Earnings per share (TRY) 1,575 - 1,225

Other Comprehensive Expense (17,030,003) (10,601,068) (27,631,071)

Defined benefit plans re-measurement losses (17,377,554) (17,395,592) (34,773,146)

Deferred Tax Income Related to Items not to be Reclassified to Profit or Loss 347,551 6,794,524 7,142,075

Total Other Comprehensive Income 109,691,286 (41,303,618) 68,387,668

Distribution of total other comprehensive income

Non-controlling interest (16,114) 1,637,381 1,621,267

Equity holders of parent 109,707,400 (42,940,999) 66,766,401

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 March 2024 unless otherwise

indicated.)

14

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.9 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Estimates

Lifetimes foreseen in the calculation of right of use

The lease obligation is determined by taking into account the extension and termination options in the contracts. The majority of